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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Community Advisory Group   
FROM: Bryan Murphy (City of Saint Paul) 

DATE: December 7, 2014 

SUBJECT: Como Regional Park McMurray Area Transportation Improvements –  
Design Workshop #2 Response Memorandum 
 
Purpose 
The purpose of this memorandum is to provide a summary of key issues/questions and responses 
from the Community Advisory Group Design Workshop #2, which was held on October 24, 
from 6:30 – 8:30 p.m.  

Refer to the project website for an overview of the study including project background, goals, 
and project maps and graphics: http://www.stpaul.gov/departments/parks-recreation/design-
construction/current-projects/como-transportation-improvements-0 

CAG Feedback and Questions 
Below is a summary of key issues/questions raised by CAG Design Workshop participants and 
project team responses, followed by the Refined Design Concept for the project, which has been 
revised based on input received.     

Key Issues/Concerns 
1. Concern about the operation of the intersection of Wynne/Lexington/Jessamine 

Response: The project is not expected to change traffic conditions in the area of the 
Lexington Avenue/Wynne intersection.  

An intersection capacity analysis was completed for the weekday p.m. and Saturday 
midday peak hours, which represents the busiest periods in the study area.  This capacity 
analysis looked at existing and future conditions, focusing on Lexington Avenue between 
Wynne Avenue and Jessamine Avenue.   

Results of the intersection capacity analysis indicate that the overall operation of the 
Lexington Avenue/Wynne intersection is not expected to change under the future 
condition.  There is the potential that additional left-turn signal phasing (flashing yellow 
arrow) in the northbound direction may be incorporated into the Lexington 
Avenue/Wynne Avenue intersection design. 

2. Should one-way Jessamine be routed to the east instead of the west? 
Response: The one-way westbound concept best balances traffic operations, parking, 
pedestrian access, and land impacts within the area.   

http://www.stpaul.gov/departments/parks-recreation/design-construction/current-projects/como-transportation-improvements-0
http://www.stpaul.gov/departments/parks-recreation/design-construction/current-projects/como-transportation-improvements-0
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The majority of motorists along Jessamine Avenue come from Lexington Avenue 
and the one-way westbound travel pattern allows these users to avoid traveling 
through the Como Pool area reducing the demand on the pool area.  All options for 
Jessamine Avenue were considered (i.e. two-way, one-way eastbound, and one-way 
westbound) during the concept development process. 

3. How much impervious surface is being added with this project? 
Response:  This project is adding an additional 22,363 square feet (.51 acres) of impervious 
surfacing.  Overall there has been a net loss of 3.6 acres of impervious surfacing in Como 
Regional Park since reconstruction began in 1984.  
 

The current project focuses on reducing roadway widths roads from about 36’ to 24’ 
wide and 16’ wide for one-way roads.  Existing on street parking is being relocated 
into parking lots offering more direct parking for users and sidewalks and trails are 
being added to promote multi-modal use.   

 
We have removed the additional parking east of the pool in response to comments 
heard about increased imperious area. 

 
4. How many parking spaces will be provided? 

Response: The concept plan has been refined to reduce the number of parking spaces from 
530 to 506.  The number of proposed parking spaces was determined based on a shared 
parking analysis, which indicated that a minimum of 490 parking spaces should be provided.   

The proposed plan creates more dedicated parking areas and limits the amount of on-
street parking in higher traffic volume areas.  There is the potential that an additional 
150 spaces could be provided within the adjacent railroad right-of-way.  However, 
the need and feasibility of this parking is still under investigation.  

This parking will be sufficient to account for the majority of the days throughout the 
year. It is understood that there are likely a few times a year when both the Como 
Pool and all McMurray Fields are active at the same time (i.e. maximum use 
conditions), which have the potential to increase the overall parking demand within 
the area.  However, designing to the maximum condition is not considered 
reasonable. 

5. Will the project include stop signs at pedestrian crossings? 
Response: No, stop signs are not considered an effective traffic calming measure, particularly 
at crosswalks because drivers tend to not comply (i.e. not stopping) and speed up to make up 
for lost time. 

As part of the project, potential traffic calming measures will be evaluated to provide 
safe and effective pedestrian crossing locations. Potential crosswalk treatments 
include the following: 

• Roadway signage and striping 
• Pedestrian level lighting 
• Raised crosswalks (either permanent or temporary) 
• Rectangular rapid flashing beacons (RRFBs) 
• Others 
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6. How will landscaping be added to the parking lots? 
Response: Planted medians are included in the concept plan to provide shade, screening, and 
storm water treatment.   

Goal #3 of this project is Enhance the Environment.  The plan supports this with: 
• Shared parking  
• Landscaped parking lot islands and shade trees throughout the project area 
• Incorporation of pedestrian and bicycle trails  
• Use of storm water as an amenity 

 
In addition, 1½ acres of greenspace is being recaptured for the Como Woodland Outdoor 
Classroom. 

 
7. How will the project consider a future Como Park circulator bus? 

Response: Transportation improvements at McMurray are being designed to accommodate a 
potential future circulator route. 

Currently, Parks and Recreation operate a shuttle between the State Fairgrounds and the 
Zoo and Conservatory.  Current shuttle users have expressed the desire for a quick route 
and adding a stop to the existing shuttle route would double travel time and deter shuttle 
use. 

8. What pedestrian and bicycle improvements are being considered with the project? 

Response: A combination of sidewalks and shared-use trails are planned to improve the 
quality and overall connectivity within the park and surrounding areas.  Locations for future 
NiceRide stops have been identified along with designated pedestrian crossings.
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